10‘%0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0'!%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0‘x WDH_
]

@ ASUNET

o,.-)@6-0-—)&m-—)@(qo-—)@(-.mp)éé-c.—)@(qop)@(qcp)@gz-c-—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-e.—)&qo-—

SO IEA OO

B T ER T TOTOEREHOE




g
g
g
g
§
g
g
g
9
g
§
§
§
g
§
§
§
g

o,.-)@6-0-—)&m-—)@(qo-—)@(-.mp)éé-c.—)@(qop)@(qcp)@gz-c-—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-e.—)&qo-—

@ ASUNET

0

H
<

S ¢
K
$ ..
29

kadi ko adal |

/g

it
i

had

.

(el

*

f“w

AT ST

B OO T T TR EHO T TOTOENE

=34




Agzalad) ila glaal) AS0d
-

-

e

3 oad Ladal

i

b

e

i
g @
999 i

all Balll o el adily

| temiag
e-]

v
ENES PV TN

b

&

w19 (el udd] \Guiguid
| i e

3

@ ASUNET

S} s
5

i Gl ¢
Rad

Bty
i | 52

o,.-)@6-0-—)&m-—)@(qo-—)@(-.mp)éé-c.—)@(qop)@(qcp)@gz-c-—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-e.—)&qo-—

10‘%0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0'!%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0‘x WDH_
]

SO IEA OO

B OO T T TR EHO T TOTOENE

=34




10‘%0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0'!%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0‘x WDH_
]

(e Ls

i ol b |
e Ew
Agzalad) ila glaal) AS0d

o,.-)@6-0-—)&m-—)@(qo-—)@(-.mp)éé-c.—)@(qop)@(qcp)@gz-c-—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-e.—)&qo-—

SO IEA OO

B T ER T TOTOEREHOE




10‘%0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0'!%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0'l%jl0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0%‘0‘x WDH_
]

(e Ls

i ol b |
e Ew
Agzalad) ila glaal) AS0d

ila
Jua

o,.-)@6-0-—)&m-—)@(qo-—)@(-.mp)éé-c.—)@(qop)@(qcp)@gz-c-—)@(qo-—)@(qcp)@&-e.—)&qo-—

SO IEA OO

B T ER T TOTOEREHOE




>

¢

PRESSURE ULCERS RESPONSES” .
TO IONTOPHORESIS

| 'ﬁ/ﬁ/— 39

Sayed Abdel Moneim Tantawy
B.Sc. in Physical Therapy

By Y

o
? {i " A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for -
o the requirement of Master Degree
in Physical Therapy
}_
|
A
/ . | Faculty of Physical Therapy
'{5 Cairo University

2002



P N

el A

Supervisors

Prof. Dr. Emam Hassan El-Negmy

Dean, Faculty of physical Therapy
Professor of Pediatric Physical Therapy Department
Faculty of Physical Therapy
Cairo university

S
Rl

Prof. Dr. Adel Abdel Hamed Nossier
Asst. Professor of Physical Therapy and Acting Chairman of Physical
Therapy Department for Surgery.

Faculty of Physical Therapy
Cairo University

Prof. Dr. Helmy Abd El-Halim El-Dessouky

Asst. Professor of Neurosurgery Department
Faculty of Medicine.
Cairo University



Sayed Abdel Moniem Tantawy:

Pressure Ulcers Resposes'to Jontophoresis/ Sayed Abdel Moniem
Tantawy: Supervisors Prof. Dr./Emam Hassan El-Negmy, Prof. Dr./ Adel
Abdel Hamed Nossier, Prof. Dr./ Helmy Abd El-Halim El-Dessouky,
Cairo University. Faculty of Physical Therapy. Physical Therapy
Department for Surgery. Year 2002. Around 159 pages, Master Thesis.

Abstract

This study was conducted to evaluate pressure ulcers responses to
iontophoresis. Twenty patients received regular wound care only. The
other twenty patients received zinc iontophoresis. There was statistical
significant reduction in the WSA n the study group

Key words: pressure ulcers, zinc, iontophoresis.

O



Acknowledgement

First, thanks to my God for helping me.

It is a great honour to me to &xpress my most sincere and heart felt
appreciation and thanks to Prof. Dr. Emam Hassan El-Negmy, Dean of
faculty of Physical Therapy, Cairo University, for his kind supervision

and guidance throughout this work.

T wish to express my gratitude and special thanks to Dr. Adel
Abdel Hamed Nossier, Assistant Professor of Physical Therapy and
Acting Chairman of Physical Therapy Department for Surgery, Faculty of
Physical therapy, Cairo University, for his generous support and

extremely valuable assistance during the preparation of this thesis.

I wish to express my very special thanks and consideration to Dr.
Helmy Abd El-Halim El-Dessouky, Assistant Professor of
neurosurgery, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University, for his close

guidance and continuous effort and encouragement during this work.

I wish to express my greatfulness to Dr. Dr. Kamal Mahdy, Dr.
Saeed Mahran in Chemical Industries Development (CID) Company for
their great help.



‘o,

Abstract

This study was conducted to evaluate pressure ulcers Reponses to
iontophoresﬁs. At Agouza Rehabilitation Center and Inpatients
Departments Neurosurgery Unit at Cairo University Hospitals 40 male
patients suffering from pressure ulcers with incomplete spinal cord
njuries participated in this study. Twenty patients were treated with
placebo iontophoresis and regular wound care (group 1). The other
twenty patients were treated with zinc iontophoreéis in addition to the
regular wound care (group 2). Evaluation of pressure ulcers was through -
measuring the wound surface area (WSA) pre, post 12 days and post 24
days by tracing method according to Behannon and Pfaller (1983).
There was no significant difference in the WSA between both groups
before starting the treatment procedure. While there was a sigm'ﬁcanf
difference between both groups (P> 0.05) after 12 days of treatment
application. Also there was a significant difference between both groups
(P> 0.05) after 24 days of treatment application. It has been concluded
that the application of zinc iontophoresis treatment is a valuable method
for treating and improving rate of healing process of patients with

incomplete spinal cord injuries and had pelvic pressure ulcers.

Key words: pressure ulcers, zinc, iontophoresis.



Chapter

II

11

1V

V1

LIST of CONTENTS

Subjects
INTRODUCTION
REVIEW of LITERATURE
Anatomical considerations:
Pressure Ulcers :Etiology and Risk Factors.
Pressure Ulcers Classification.
Commom sites of pressure ulcers.
Pressure ulcers complications

h

Some pliysical therapy modalities that accelerate’ wound
healing. Y -
Iontophoresis |
Zinc
Some related studies about the ;effect of iontophoresis and
zinc as wound healing accelerator
SUBJECTS, MATERIALS and METHODS
A- subjects
B- instrumentations
C- procedure of the study
D- statistical procedures
RESULTS
DISCUSSION
SUMMARY
CONCLUSIONS
RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

Page

30
44
50
59
62

65

75
79

81
81
82
87
92
93
128
138
140
14

142



No

th &~ W b

10

11

12

13

LIST of TABLES

Title

Sensory receptors in the epidermis and dermis of human
skin

The criteria for selecting a classification system

Shea classification of pressure ulcer grades

Delisa classification of pressure ulcer grades

Torrance classification system of pressure ulcer grades
(five grades). I_ \
David classification system of pressure ulcer (fcyylur‘.
grades).

Maklebust and Sieggreen classification system ;)f
pressure ulcer

The UK Consensus classification of pressure sores
seventy (sterling)

European preé.sure ulcer advisory panel EPUAP

The mean, standard deviation, maximum and minimum
values of the age, SCI duration and ulcer duration of the
group (1) (placebo group)

The mean, standard deviation, maximum and minimum
values of WSA (pre, post 12 and post 24 days) of group
(1) (placebo group)

The statistical analysis of difference mean of WSA of
placebo group (pre and post application values)

The mean, standard deviation and percentage of change
from pre-treatment of WSA in two periods of evaluation

in placebo group (group 1)

r_‘;Page
22

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
58
95

97

98

101



No
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Title

The mean, standard deviation, maximum and minimum
values of the age, SCI duration and ulcer duration of the

group (2) (zinc iontophoresis group)

The mean, standard deviation, maximum and minimum
values of WSA (pre, post 12 and post 24 days) of group
(2) (zinc iontophoresis group)

The statistical analysis of different means of WSA in
zinc iontophoresis group (pre and post application
values)

Mean, standard deviation and percentage of change from
pre-treatment of WSA in two periods of evaluation in
zinc iontophoresis group (group2)

Comparison between two varjous groups of the study
regarding age

Comparison between two various groups of the study
regarding SCI duration

Comparison between two various groups of the study
regarding ulcer duration

Comparison between two various groups of the study
regarding the WSA pre-application

Comparison between two various groups of the study
regarding the WSA (after 12 days of treatment
application)

Comparison between two various groups of the study
regarding the WSA (after 24 days of treatment

application

Page

104

106

107

110

114

116

118

122

124

126



No

Wb R N

O oo =3 ON

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

LIST of FIGURES

Title
The cross section of the skin
The characteristic zones of the epidermis

The relationship of a hair follicle and skin gland

Schematic description of the microcirculation units of the skin

A diagrammatic section presenting various nerve endings in

the skin of the finger tip

Right ischial sores

Right trochantric sores

A sacral sores

The DC generator of iontophoresis machine

The electrodes used in iontophoresis technique

The electrodes placement during treatment

iontophoresis approach)

(zinc

The mean values of WSA pre-application, post 12 and 24

days of initiation of placebo treatment (group 1)

The percentage of change from pre-treatment application of

WSA in two periods of evaluation (placebo group)

The mean values of WSA pre-application, post 12 and post 24

days of initiation of zinc iontophoresis group (group 2)

The percentage of improvement from pre-treatment of WSA

in two periods of evaluation (zinc iontophoresis group)

The mean values of age of patients in both groups of the study

(placebo and zinc 1ontophorests groups)

The mean values of SCI duration of both groups of the study

(placebo and zinc iontophoresis groups)

- Page

11
13
18
20
23

27
28
29
84
85
91
99
102
108
111 -

115

117



No
18

19

20

21

Title
The mean values of ulcer duration of patients in both g:roui)s
(placebo and zinc iontophoresis groups)
The mean values of WSA (pre-application) for the two
different groups of the study
The mean values of WSA after 12 days of treatment
application for the two different groups of the study
The mean wvalues of WSA afier 24 days of treatment

application for the different groups of the study

Page
119

123
125

127



