

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم



-Call 1600-2

COEFOR COEGORIO





شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



CORRECT CORRECTOR



جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة بعيدا عن الغبار

-Caro-

COEFERS CARGORNOR





بعض الوثائق

الأصلية تالفة



COLEGO COLEGORIO





بالرسالة صفحات

لم ترد بالأصل



COEFECT CARGOSTON

PRESSURE ULCERS RESPONSES TO IONTOPHORESIS

B16451

By
Sayed Abdel Moneim Tantawy
B.Sc. in Physical Therapy

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the requirement of Master Degree in Physical Therapy

> Faculty of Physical Therapy Cairo University 2002

Supervisors

Prof. Dr. Emam Hassan El-Negmy

Dean, Faculty of physical Therapy
Professor of Pediatric Physical Therapy Department
Faculty of Physical Therapy
Cairo university

Prof. Dr. Adel Abdel Hamed Nossier

Asst. Professor of Physical Therapy and Acting Chairman of Physical Therapy Department for Surgery.

Faculty of Physical Therapy

Cairo University

Prof. Dr. Helmy Abd El-Halim El-Dessouky

Asst. Professor of Neurosurgery Department Faculty of Medicine. Cairo University Sayed Abdel Moniem Tantawy:

Pressure Ulcers Resposes to Iontophoresis/ Sayed Abdel Moniem Tantawy: Supervisors Prof. Dr./Emam Hassan El-Negmy, Prof. Dr./ Adel Abdel Hamed Nossier, Prof. Dr./ Helmy Abd El-Halim El-Dessouky, Cairo University. Faculty of Physical Therapy. Physical Therapy Department for Surgery. Year 2002. Around 159 pages, Master Thesis.

Abstract

This study was conducted to evaluate pressure ulcers responses to iontophoresis. Twenty patients received regular wound care only. The other twenty patients received zinc iontophoresis. There was statistical significant reduction in the WSA in the study group

Key words: pressure ulcers, zinc, iontophoresis.

Acknowledgement

First, thanks to my God for helping me.

It is a great honour to me to express my most sincere and heart felt appreciation and thanks to **Prof. Dr. Emam Hassan El-Negmy**, Dean of faculty of Physical Therapy, Cairo University, for his kind supervision and guidance throughout this work.

I wish to express my gratitude and special thanks to **Dr. Adel**Abdel Hamed Nossier, Assistant Professor of Physical Therapy and Acting Chairman of Physical Therapy Department for Surgery, Faculty of Physical therapy, Cairo University, for his generous support and extremely valuable assistance during the preparation of this thesis.

I wish to express my very special thanks and consideration to Dr. Helmy Abd El-Halim El-Dessouky, Assistant Professor of neurosurgery, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University, for his close guidance and continuous effort and encouragement during this work.

I wish to express my greatfulness to **Dr. Dr. Kamal Mahdy**, **Dr. Saeed Mahran** in Chemical Industries Development (CID) Company for their great help.

Abstract

This study was conducted to evaluate pressure ulcers Reponses to iontophoresis. At Agouza Rehabilitation Center and Inpatients Departments Neurosurgery Unit at Cairo University Hospitals 40 male patients suffering from pressure ulcers with incomplete spinal cord injuries participated in this study. Twenty patients were treated with placebo iontophoresis and regular wound care (group 1). The other twenty patients were treated with zinc iontophoresis in addition to the regular wound care (group 2). Evaluation of pressure ulcers was through measuring the wound surface area (WSA) pre, post 12 days and post 24 days by tracing method according to Bohannon and Pfaller (1983). There was no significant difference in the WSA between both groups before starting the treatment procedure. While there was a significant difference between both groups (P> 0.05) after 12 days of treatment application. Also there was a significant difference between both groups (P> 0.05) after 24 days of treatment application. It has been concluded that the application of zinc iontophoresis treatment is a valuable method for treating and improving rate of healing process of patients with incomplete spinal cord injuries and had pelvic pressure ulcers.

Key words: pressure ulcers, zinc, iontophoresis.

LIST of CONTENTS

Chapter	Subjects	Page
I	INTRODUCTION	. 1
II	REVIEW of LITERATURE	9
	Anatomical considerations:	9
	Pressure Ulcers :Etiology and Risk Factors.	30
	Pressure Ulcers Classification.	44
	Commom sites of pressure ulcers.	59
	Pressure ulcers complications	59
	Some physical therapy modalities that accelerate wound	62
	healing.	
	Iontophoresis	65
	Zinc	75
	Some related studies about the effect of iontophoresis and	79
	zinc as wound healing accelerator	
III	SUBJECTS, MATERIALS and METHODS	81
	A- subjects	81
	B- instrumentations	82
	C- procedure of the study	87
	D- statistical procedures	92
IV	RESULTS	93
\mathbf{V}	DISCUSSION	128
VI	SUMMARY	138
	CONCLUSIONS	140
	RECOMMENDATIONS	141
	REFERENCES	142

LIST of TABLES

No	Title	ÇPage
1	Sensory receptors in the epidermis and dermis of human	22
	skin	
2	The criteria for selecting a classification system	50
3	Shea classification of pressure ulcer grades	51
4	Delisa classification of pressure ulcer grades	52
5	Torrance classification system of pressure ulcer grades	53
6	(five grades). David classification system of pressure ulcer (four	54
	grades).	<i>E E</i>
7	Maklebust and Sieggreen classification system of	55
	pressure ulcer	5.6
8	The UK Consensus classification of pressure sores	56
	severity (sterling)	·c0
9	European pressure ulcer advisory panel EPUAP	58
10	The mean, standard deviation, maximum and minimum values of the age, SCI duration and ulcer duration of the group (1) (placebo group)	95
11	The mean, standard deviation, maximum and minimum	97
	values of WSA (pre, post 12 and post 24 days) of group	
	(1) (placebo group)	
12	The statistical analysis of difference mean of WSA of	98
	placebo group (pre and post application values)	
13	The mean, standard deviation and percentage of change	101
	from pre-treatment of WSA in two periods of evaluation	
	in placeho group (group 1)	

No	Title	Page
. 14	The mean, standard deviation, maximum and minimum	104
	values of the age, SCI duration and ulcer duration of the	
	group (2) (zinc iontophoresis group)	
15	The mean, standard deviation, maximum and minimum	106
	values of WSA (pre, post 12 and post 24 days) of group	
	(2) (zinc iontophoresis group)	
16	The statistical analysis of different means of WSA in	107
	zinc iontophoresis group (pre and post application	
	values)	
17	Mean, standard deviation and percentage of change from	110
	pre-treatment of WSA in two periods of evaluation in	
•	zinc iontophoresis group (group2)	
18	Comparison between two various groups of the study	114
	regarding age	
19	Comparison between two various groups of the study	116
	regarding SCI duration	1.10
20	Comparison between two various groups of the study	118
	regarding ulcer duration	100
21	Comparison between two various groups of the study	122
	regarding the WSA pre-application	104
22	Comparison between two various groups of the study	124
•	regarding the WSA (after 12 days of treatment	
	application)	126
23	Comparison between two various groups of the study	126
	regarding the WSA (after 24 days of treatment	
	application	

-.

LIST of FIGURES

No	Title	Page
1	The cross section of the skin	11
2	The characteristic zones of the epidermis	13
3	The relationship of a hair follicle and skin gland	
4	Schematic description of the microcirculation units of the skin	
5	A diagrammatic section presenting various nerve endings i	
	the skin of the finger tip	
6	Right ischial sores	27
7	Right trochantric sores	
8	A sacral sores	29
9	The DC generator of iontophoresis machine	84
10	The electrodes used in iontophoresis technique	85
11	The electrodes placement during treatment (zinc	91
	iontophoresis approach)	
12	The mean values of WSA pre-application, post 12 and 24	99
	days of initiation of placebo treatment (group 1)	
13	The percentage of change from pre-treatment application of	102
	WSA in two periods of evaluation (placebo group)	
14	The mean values of WSA pre-application, post 12 and post 24	108
	days of initiation of zinc iontophoresis group (group 2)	
15	The percentage of improvement from pre-treatment of WSA	111
	in two periods of evaluation (zinc iontophoresis group)	
16	The mean values of age of patients in both groups of the study	115
	(placebo and zinc iontophoresis groups)	
17	The mean values of SCI duration of both groups of the study	117
	(placeho and zinc iontophoresis groups)	

No	Title	Page
18	The mean values of ulcer duration of patients in both groups	119
	(placebo and zinc iontophoresis groups)	
19	The mean values of WSA (pre-application) for the two	123
	different groups of the study	
20	The mean values of WSA after 12 days of treatment	125
	application for the two different groups of the study	
	The mean values of WSA after 24 days of treatment	127

.